

No. 16-579

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AHMAD BRIGHT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Massachusetts Appeals Court

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JAIME A. SANTOS\*  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001

JARED R. KILLEEN  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
620 Eighth Ave.  
New York, NY 10018

NICHOLAS K. MITROKOSTAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
YVONNE Y. CHAN  
LOUIS L. LOBEL  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210  
*nmitrokostas*  
*@goodwinlaw.com*  
(617) 570-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 28, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. This Case Raises Important Juvenile Justice Issues About Which State Courts Have Reached Differing Conclusions. ....	2
II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For The Questions Presented.....	6
A. Mr. Bright’s Eighth Amendment Challenge Is Properly Before This Court.....	7
B. The Form Of The Appeals Court’s Ruling Provides No Basis For Denying Review. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	4
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Caulkett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1995 (2015).....	12
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	9
<i>Commissioner v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 1 N.E.3d 259 (Mass. 2013).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Burno</i> , 487 N.E.2d 1366 (Mass. 1986).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Okoro</i> , 26 N.E.3d 1095 (Mass. 2015).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Dewey v. Cty. of Des Moines</i> , 173 U.S. 193 (1899).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Ford v. Flaherty</i> , 305 N.E.2d 112 (Mass. 1973).....	10

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	2, 4
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	1
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	7
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 428 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	1, 3
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940).....	9
<i>Mele v. Fitchburg Dist. Ct.</i> , 850 F.2d 817 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	9, 11
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009).....	12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	1, 2, 5, 6
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	5, 6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	4
<i>Ouk v. State</i> , 847 N.W.2d 698 (Minn. 2014).....	3
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 1017 (1991).....	12

<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (2014).....	1, 3
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	9
<i>Yee v. Cty. of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	8

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	7, 9-10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(c) .....	10

**Other Authorities**

Kathi A. Drew & R.K. Weaver, <i>Disproportionate or Excessive Punishments: Is There A Method for Successful Constitutional Challenges?</i> , 2 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 1, 24 (1995) .....	3-4
Mass. R. App. P. 27(a)(1).....	10
Mass. R. App. P. 27.1 reporter’s note (2001) .....	10
Mass. R. App. P. 27.1(b)(5).....	10
